(Official.)
Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich

Dec. 3, 1906.
Regular Session.

Meeting called to order by President
Gilmore.

Present—Ald Gill, Snaubel, Kurtz,
Schneider, Miller, St. James, Markey,
Manwaring, Sherk, Goodyear, Abbott,
Pres. Gilmore—r12,

Absent—Ald.
Fischer—3.

Sweet, Blaich and

Minutes of previous meetings ap-
proved.
Communications.

Communication from E. A. Wilkin-
son relative to Nott fire engine received
and referred to the fire committee.

Enter Ald. Blaich and Fischer.

Communication from the board of
public works relative to bids on city
hall as follows:

E. W. Reid & Co., Detroit, $51,236.00.

Fruscheel, Scheurman Co., Ltd.,
Saginaw, $53,843.00.

Koch Brothers, city, $45,386.25.

C. A. Sauer & Co., city, $43,997.82.

Moved by Mr. Scott, that the bids on
city hall be referred to the common
council without recommendation.

Moved by Ald. Abbott, that the mat-
ter be referred back to the board of
public works for reconstruction of plans
to come within the appropriation.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring, as an
amendment, that the board of public
works sign a contract with Mr. Pipp to
continue to draw up plans and specifi-
cations for city hall until they come
within the appropriation, this without
further cost to city, also that clerk re-
turn certified checks that accompanied
bids to date.

Adopted.

Original motion asamended, adopted.

Communication in form of action
taken by the board of works as follows:

Councir, PrROCEEDINGS—DECEMBER 3,

1906. 169

Board of Public Works, ,
William C. Reinhardt, Pres.

Gentlemen—There is now due E. L.
Schneider $86.78 being 5 per cent of the
cost of constructing sanitary sewer in
district No. 15. There is also due Mr.
E. L. Schneider 5 per cent on district
NOl AF - artwoviw -3 ity - B dave $29.54
Less repairs put on the street

W thie' oifar. it S St

, $27.006
Yours, etc.,
E. W. Groves,
City Engineer.

‘Moved by Mr. Nichols, that board
recommend to the council payment ta
Mr, E. L. Schneider money due him on
construction of lateral sewers No. 15
and No. 17 as shown in engineer’s re-
port on same. Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Messrs. Nichols, Cornwell,
Scott, Mummery, Howe, Reinhardt—é6.

Nays—none.
Moved by Ald. Fischer, that recom-

mendation of the board of public works
be concurred in.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Snaubel, . Kurtz,
Schneider, Miller, St. James, Markey,
Manwaring, Sherk, Goodyear, Blaich,
Abbott, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—r14.

Nays—none.

Petitions.

Of A. Levy, relative to lottery scheme
received and referred to the ordmance
committee:

Of Oliver Albro, et al., relative to
closing alley, received and referred to
street compqittee.

Of Henry J. Mann, relative to light on
Fourth avenue, received and referred
to the light committee.

Of Louis Schleicher et al., relat1ve to
a light on Fifth street, received and re-
ferred to the light committee.



170 Councit PROCEEDINGS—IDECEMBER 3, 1Q06.

Committee Reports.

Finance.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 3, 1906.
To the Honorable the Common Council:
Gentlemen—Your committee on fi-

nance have had the following bills under
consideration and would recommend
their approval and that warrants be
"drawn for same.

E. B. Manwaring,

Wm. Goodyear,

C. W. Gill,
Committee.

) Contingent Fund.

George W. Sample, salary. ... § 8.33

M. E. Easterly, salary........ 20.00

Marvin Davenport, salary. ... 6.25
" Frank Stivers, salary......... 50.00

S. W. Beakes, salary......... 125.00

Ross Granger, salary......... 125.00

E. W, Groves, salary......... 125.00

John Wisner, salary......... 83.00

James L. Otis, salary......... 102.08

Henry Schwab, salary..... .. 45.83

Charles R. Horton, salary....  41.66

Napoleon Brough, salary. .. .. 35.00
Mrs. C. A. Green, rent........ 37.50
Julius Lohrke, services. ... ... L11.57
Lambert Dresselhause, servi-

& - 6.01
Wm. H. Mclntyre, jr., services  15.00
L. C. Hammond, services.. ... .60
Vernor Snauble, services. .. .. I1.10
George Wagner, services. . ... 4.00
Edward Summner, services.. ... I.10

-Eugene Mann, services.. ... .. 5.00
John T. Kenny, services...:..  5.00
D. W, Springer services...... 5.00
F. A. Stivers, expense, etc. ... = 11.45
H. R. Mallow, services. .. .. .. I.00
W. G. Doty, services......... 5.30
Mrs. Weinkauf, services. .. ... .48
Mr. Pierke, jr., services.. .. ... . 48
Alice Ritz, services. . :....... .48
Olga Ritz-Schlemmer, services  13.50
F. M. Dwyer, services. . ...... 17.50
S. F. Garvin, services. .. ... .. 15.50
Ann Arbor Gas Co., gas...... 8.00

E. T. Ryan, repairs, etc...... 4.00

Olga Ritz, services.. .........
Washtenaw Light and Power

Co.,light ................ 43
Alexander & Co., supplies. ... 5
J. W. Middleton & Co., sup-

plies . ... .. ... ... ... 23
The Detroit Free Press, pro-

posal. . ... ... o oL 5
F. J. Muehlin, ambulance call. 2
The Hardie Mfg. Co., supplies 39
R. L. Polk & Co., directories. . 5
Richmond & Backus Co., re-

ports. . ... ... o 5
John Heinzmann, supplies. ... 64
M. J. O’Brien, cartage........ 4
Mich. Central Ry. Co., freight.

E. D. Hiscock, wood......... 2
Polhemus Transfer Co., car-

TAZE .. 4
Robison & Co., carriages. . ... 13
J. C. Fischer, supplies. ... ..., 10
Fischer & Finnell, supplies. ..

The Ann Arbor News, printing 60
Argus Pub. Co., printing..... 11§
Sid W. Millard, printing...... 34
The Athens Press, printing. .. 5
C. F. Meyers, printing....... . 6
$1386
Fire Fund.
C. A. Edwards, salary........ $37
Eugene Williams, salary...... 33
Charles Andrews, salary...... 2
Herman Kimn, salary......... 30
Fred Nordman. salary....... 30
Ralph Edwards, salary....... 30
William Rettich, salary...... 27
Dean Seabolt, salary......... 27
Tom O'Brien, salary......... 27
George Hoelzle, salary. ... ... 25
Fred Jolly, salary....... L. 2
Rex Burnett, salary......... 25
Carl Kuehn, salary.......... 25
John Flynn, salary. ... ...... 25
William Bernick, salary. .. ... 25
John Keef, salarv........... 25
Jacob Gwinner, salary....... 25
Fred Stein, salary........... 18
Charles Carroll, salary....... 20

.48

.61
.00

.25

.04
.00

.07
.00

.50
.00
. §0
.25
.75

.C0
.50
55
.35
.35
.55
.50
.00
.00

-97

.50
.00
.50
.00
.00
.00
.50
.50
.50
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.33
.0Q.



Councir, ProcEEDINGS— DECEMBER 3, 1000.

C. A. Edwards, supplies...... 3.50
H. Otto & Son, supplies...... 9.00
Hutzel & Co., supplies.. . . ... .50
John Heinzmann, supplies. . . . 10.75
G. C. Rohde, supplies. .. .. ... 6.00
Caspar Rinsey, supplies...... 7.960
Mrs. Ream, washing......... 11.00
Mr. Conlin,0ats............. 49.10

Washtenaw Light and Power
Co...oiineiiiii .. 10.1§

Washtenaw Light and Power
Co.. . v 3.95
Ann Arbor Gas Co., light, etc. 19.80
$645.54

Police Fund.

Charles B. Masten, salary.. ... $41.66
William Eldert, salary ....... 41.66
Harris Ball, salary........... 3%7.50
David Collins, salary......... 30.00
John O'Mara, salary......... 30.00
William Clark, salary........ 30.00
William Walsh, salary....... 30.00
Fred Huhn, special. .. ....... 2.00
William Gerstner, special,. .. 2 .00

Schumacher Hardware Co.,
Co.,supplies.............. 6.70
$251.52

. Poor Fund.

Fischer & Finnell, supplies. . . $6.53
Herrick & Bohnet, supplies. . . .80
E. H. Overbeck, supplies. .. .. I.55
J. 8. Cavanaugh, wood. ... ... 200.00
J. W. Markey, wood......... 86.00
M. M. Seabolt, supplies.. .. ... 7.5
George W. Weeks, supplies. . . 3.85
Eberbach & Son. supplies. ... 2.00
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies. . . 2.25
E. D. Hiscock, supplies.. .. ... 2.75
D. C. Prochnow, supplies. .. .. 4.82
J. F. Wurster, supplies.”. . .. .. 2.40
Haas & Heibein, supplies. .. .. 2.17
Caspar Rinsey, supplies. .. ... 13.34
M. J. Martin, salary 2 months  20.00
Miller & Pray, supples....... 11.94
Wm. Goetz, supplies......... 1.81
Rinsey & Kyer, supplies...... 12.00

J. Eschelbach, supplies.......
Matil.da Brown, services

Cemetery Fund.

L D. Grose, salary..........

Street Lighting Fund.

Washtenaw Light and Power

Co. ...
Dog Fund.

J. H. Freeman, burying dog. .

J. W. Green, burying 3 cats. .

Street Fund,

Sara Wisner, services......:.
James Mason, making two
brooms. .. ..............,
L. C. Weinmann, gravel......
Quinlan & Co., supplies.......
Geo. W. Sweet, supplies. . ... .
A. C. Hetsler, supplies.......
Hutzle & Co., supplies
C. W. Cornell, supplies
John Christmann,
sweeper
J. C. Fischer, supplies.........
James Jones, man. labor... ...
L. W. Walker, man. labor. ...
Patrick Maccabe, man. labor. .
Patrick Desmond, man. labor.
Adolph Christman, man. labor
John Weinmann, man. labor. .
E. Beck, man. labor.........

repairing

Charles Neithammer, man, labor

Matt Loypold, man. labor. . ..
John Holka, man.labor. ... ..
James Mason, skilled labor. ..
William Bury, skilled labor. . .
Jacob Hauser, team labor. . ..
Marion Wheelock, team labor.
James Blades, team labor. ...
George Collins, team labor. . ..
Frank Hogan, team labor. . ..

John McHugh, team labor. .. ..
Charles Neithammer, team
labor. . ........ f e

171

.76
.00

.16

.86

8§ .50
1.50

.00
5.00

.00

4.50
.70
5-25
1.20
9.50

.00
.1§
47
94
.30
.14
.50
- 97
-34
. 9o
.30
.60
44
.00
.12
.28
.07
-37
.50
1.17

L

-
=~ G DN e N b D~ v o N e

.05

.86

.00



172

Sidewalk Fund.
Judson & Son, extensions.. . ..
Adolph Christman, hand labor
William Bury, foreman.. ... ..
James Blades, team labor. . ..

$4.35
.65
2.00
3.12

$10.12
Bridge, Culvert & Crosswalk Fund.
John Weinmann, hand labor..  $2.94

Patrick Maccabe, hand labor. . “4.50
William Keuhn, skilled labor.. .66
James Mason, skilled labor. .. 1.76

$9.95

Park Fund.
Chas. A. Sauer Co., supplies.. .
W. J. Randall, hand labor. . ..
George Randall, hand labor.. .

J. W. O’Brien, hand labor. ... Bi. 33
J. W. Markey, team labor.... 10.50
Richard Walaker, team labor. 10.90

Nathan Woodmansee, team

William Freeman, team labor.  31.50
$89.72
. Clark. . ool conbsad 500.00
$589.72
Recapitulation,

Contingent fund........ ... $1386.97
Rivedtied 007 O SRR K 645.54
Palice fomedn:. e oA 0T L 251.52
Poog Sl .~ . 00 304.48
Cetmpfery fand .. 700000000 29.16
Street lighting. . .. ....0.0 .00, 845.86
Dog fund.. ... s, L e 8 i D B 2.00
ket Fuld i oo at L WS 323.86
Bidewalkfund .............. 10.12
Bridge, culvert & Crosswalk. . 9.95
Pl bomd O L e L 589.72
Totaly arsial sl sansard $4489.18

Adopted as follows:
Yeas—Ald. Gill, Snaubel, Kurtz,

Schneider, Miller, St. James, Markey,

Manwaring, Sherk, Goodyear, Blaich,

Abbott, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—14.
Nays—none.

Councir, PrROCEEDINGS—DECEMBER 3, 1906.

The following bills were presented by
the finance committee:
Welsbach Street Lighting Co.,

light « A0 0RES USRI $151.81
Wm. J. Clancy, water. . .. ... 56.10
T. P. Manwaring, fruit and or-

chard inspection. "/ A L0 20.c0
Polhemus Transfer line.. . .. .. 55.78
John Miner, work for city—

hand. ol Gin g et uns SHgss 8.00
John Miller, work for city—

Teatil. » o i caiti i b e e 16.00

Ald. Markey moved that bills be al-
lowed and warrants drawn for same.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Snaubel, Kurtz
Schneider, Miller, St. James, Markey,
Manwaring, Sherk, Goodyear, Blaich,
Abbott, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—r14.

Nays—none.

Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Fischer presented the following
ordinance for its third and final reading:
An Ordinance to Amend Section 1 of an

ordinance, entitled, ‘‘An Ordinance

Relative to Fire Limits and Fires,”
. passed October 6, 1885, approved

October 12 1885, amended June 4,

1900, amended March 19, 1906.

The Common Council of the City of
Ann Arbor ordain:

That section 1 of an ordinance en-
titled, “ An ordinance relative to fire
limits and fires,”” shall be, and hereby
is, amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. No person, firm or cor-
poration shall hereafter place, enlarge,
or elect any building or other structure
on any lot or part of a lot fronting on
any of the following streets or parts of
streets, towit: On Main street, between
Kingsley and William streets; on Hu-
ron street, between First street and
Fifth avenue; on Washington street,
between the Ann Arbor railroad and
Fitth avenue; on Liberty street, between
Ann Arbor railroad and Fifth avenue;
on Catherine street, between Ashley
street and Fifth avenue; on Ann street,



Councin PROCEEDINGS—DECEMBER 3, 1006. °

between Ashley street and Fifth ave-
nue: on Fourth avenue, between Kings-
ley and Liberty streets; on the west
side of Fifth avenue, between Kingelsy
and Liberty streets; on Ashley street,
between Catherine and William streets;
on State street between William and
Huron street: on William street, be-
tween State and Maynard; on Maynard
street, between William and Liberty
streets; on the south side of Liberty
street, between Maynard and State
street; on Detroit street, between
Fourth avenue and Depot street; on
the block bounded as follows, towit: on
the north by Fuller street, on the south
by Kingsley street, on the east by
North State street, and on the west
by Elizabeth street; and on the North
University avenue, between South State
and South Thayer streets, in this city,
unless such building or such structure,
shall be constructed of stone, reinforced
concrete, brick or with party or fire
walls of the same material.

Provided, That the board of fire
commissioners may in its discretion
grant permission for the erection with-
in said limits of buildings or other struc-
tures veneered with brick or iron and
for the erection of frame buildings
dwellings barns and outhouses in and
on all of that part of the above described
district lying north of Catherine street
west of Ashley street south of Liberty
and on State street between Liberty
and Huron streets.

This ordinance shall be in effect ten
days after legal publication.

The chair put the question “ Shall
this ordinance pass?”
Passed as follows:
Yeas—Ald. Gill
Schneider

Snaubel Kurtz

Abbott, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—14.
Nays-—none.

By Ald. Kurtz—
Resolved, That the matter of sewer

Miller St. James, Markey,|
Manwaring, Sherk, Goodyear, Blaich,

173

districts Nos. 25, (on Dewey avenue
from about 150 feet west of Packard
street to State street, down State street
to Edwin street) and 26, (on Wall street
from main sewer on Fuller street to
Broadway and on Broadway from Swift
street to the Mrs. Theels’ northeast line,)
including the report of the city engineer
thereon, be referred to the sewer com-
mittee, and that said committee meet
in the rooms of the board of public
works at a time to be fixed by the
chairman of said committee for the
purpose of making due inquiry relating
to said sewer districts, and after hear-
ing all persons interested there in, ap--
pearing and desiring to be heard, said
committee report to the common coun- .
cil at the next regular meeting.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald, Gill, Snaubel, Kurtz,
Schneider, Miller, St. James, Markey, -
Manwaring, Sherk, Goodyear, Blaich,
Abbott, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—ri4.

By Ald. Markey—

Resolved, That the deed of Auston
avenue as presented by Mr. E. H. Scott
to the city be accepted and recorded,
and that Ferdon deed of extension to
Wells street be rejected.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Snaubel, Kurtz,
Schneider, Miller, St. James, Markey,
Manwaring, Sherk, Goodyear, Blaich,
Abbott, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—i14.

Nays—none. _

Moved by Ald. Kurtz, that street
commissioner repair Seventh street in
front of Stadel property so that en-
trance to yard will be possible. Carried.

Sidewalk Committee.

By Ald. Abbott-—

Whereas, In the opinion of the council
the grade of the sidewalk on the north
side of Ea:t Madison street ought to be
changed and fixed and established, to
the end thit tuch street may be suita-
ble for public travel; therefore,




174

Resolved, And it is hereby ordered
that the grade of the sidewalk on and
along the north side of East Madison
street from the west line of .Fourth ave-
nue to the east line of South Main street
be, and the same is hereby changed,
fixed and established, so that the grade
of said sidewalk on and along the ctreet
aforesaids hall be as follows-; that i1s to
say:

At the west line of South Fourth
avenue, 811.30; at 135 feet west of the
west line of South Fourth avenue,
811.70; at the east line of South Mzain
street, 814.45; (B. M. Hyd. southeast
corner Main and Madison, 815.22), the
elevation given being above the official
city datum and along the center line of
such walk, and the grade lines to con-
sist of straight lines between the several
points or stations above stated.

Officers Reports.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 3, 1006.
To the Honorable Common Council :
City,

Gentlemen—I herewith submit ap-
proximate estimate of the cost of con-
structing sanitary sewer on South State
street from Edwin street to Dewey ave-
nue and on Dewey avenue from South
State street to Packard street:

222 feet ro-inch pipe at 22¢c. .. $48.84
2270 feet 8 -inch pipe at 16c... 363.20
1ooo feet 4-inch pipe at jc. . .. 70.00
4 4XIO VS At 70C: i v o w s wvn v e 2.80
7O AKE VS AL 58Cisnis i munmin 38.50
2110 feet excavation o-6 feet
Heem dh 3E8--  msnmiwgsmswrs 633.00
1180 feet excavation 6-8 feet
deep, at goc. . ... ... ... ... 472 .00
350 feet excavation 810 feet
deep at §0C.: vevinvsmssise 175.00
6 manholes at $25. . .... ... .. 150.00
e flash tank.. . von v i imioioa 45.00
$1908. 34

Of this sum the city would pay for
150 feet excavation at 4oc. ... $60.00
35 feet 1o-inch pipe at 22¢. ... 7.70

Councrr, PROCEEDINGS—DECEMBER 3, 1906.

115 feet 8-inch pipe at 16¢c. ... 18. 40

$86.10
E. W. Groves, City Eng'r.

Ann Arbor. Mich., Dec. 3, 1906.

To the Honorable Common Council,City

Gentlemen—I1 herewith submit ap-
proximate estimate of the cost of con-
structing sanitary sewer on Wall street |
from Fuller street to Broadway, on
Broadway, Swift street to Cedar Bend,
also on Broadway, from Cedar Bend to
the Mrs. Thell’s northeast line, to Wall
street, Fuller to Broadway:
1752 feet 10-inch pipe at 22c.. $385.44

2700 feet 4-inch pipe at 7c. ... 189.00
240 feet 10-inch cast iron pipe,

4 tom, atiB35: s v ssmneans 140.00
54 4X1oysatjyoc............ 37.80
2920 feet excavation o-6 feet

deep ab B¢ s i vss sswswasw 876.00
1220 feet excavation 6-8 feet

BT BB o o« o v o 0 2 o 3 5 2 540.00
310 feet excavation 8-10 feet

deepatgge............... I50.00
155 feet excavation 1o-12 feet

deepat 70c.—. ........... 108.00
55 feet excavation 12-14 feet

deep b e s uivssnsmrsmns 55.00
55 feet excavation 14-16 feet

deep at $1.20..... CHr 66.00
6o feet excavation 16-18 feet

deep at $1.40. ... .05 84.00
5 feet excavation 18.22 feet

deep at $1.60, v 5 csmvmsimes 8.00

5 feet excavation 20-22 feet

deep at $1.80. ... .. ... .. .. 0.00
15 feet excavation 22-24 feet

deep at $2.00,............ 30.00
7 manholes at $25........... 17§.00
Extra labor on river crossing.. 300.00

2—Broadway—Swift to Cedar Blvd:
2044 feet 8-inch pipe at 16c.— $471.04

3648 feet 4-inch pipe at 7¢.... 255.36
24 feet 8-inch cast iron pipe,
4T at $35............... 17.50
96 4x8ysatggc............. 52.80
5668 feet excavation 6-8 feet
deepatgsc............... 2550.60



Councir, PROCEEDINGS—DECEMBER 3, 1Q06.

340 feet excavation 8-1o0 feet

deep al 558 :xinsavememess 187.00
240 feet excavation 1o-12 feet
deppalt 708, s s vvwsnmumuse 168 .00
260 feet excavation 12-14 feet
deep at $1.00. ... . ... ... 260.00
300 feet excavation 14-16 feet
deep at $1.20. ....... ... .. 360.00
6 manholes at $25........... 150.00
2 Flush tanks at $45......... 90.00
. $4562. 30

3—Broadway—~Cedar Bend to Mrs.
Thells’ northeast line:

940 feet 8-inch pipe at 16c.... $150.40

500 feet 4-inch pipe at 7c. .. .. 35.00

30 y branches 4x8 at 55c.. .. .. 16. 50
1500 feet excavation 6-8 feet

deepatggc............ ... 675.00

2 Manholes at $25. .. ... .. .. 50.00

$926.90

Summary.

Wall street—Fuller to Broad-

WIAY: o v 5o s gon s 0§ e mw s w o $3183.
Broadway—Swift street to

24

CedarBend............ ... 4562. 30
Broadway—Cedar Bend to

Mrs. Theel’s northeast line.. ¢26.yo

Lotal v emeimesmumemens i me $8672.44
Of this sum the city would pay 132.00
Property would pay......... $8540. 44

E. W. Groves, City Eng'r.
1—Wall street—Fuller to Broadway:

Received and ordered on file. .

The city clerk’s and marshal’s reports
received and accepted and ordered on
file.

City attorney reported in the case of
Water company and city which was
followed by resolution.

By Ald. Manwaring—

Whereas, It has been agreed by and
between the attorneys for the city and
the attorneys for the Ann Arbor Water
” company that Hon, E. D. Kinne shall

175

request a judge from some other circuit
to try the case now pending between
company and the city, now therefore,

Resolved, That the city attorney be,
and hereby is, authorized to enter stipu-
lation in accordance with said agree-
ment and to provide in such stipulation
for the payment by the city of one-half
the expense incident to the attendance
of such judge.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Snaubel, Kurtz,
Schneider, Miller, St. James, Markey,
Manwaring, Sherk, Goodyear, Blaich,
Abbott, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—ig4.

Nays—none.

Resolutions.

By Ald. Markey

Resolved, That C. S. Elmer be, and
1s hereby appointed fence-viewer of the
fourth ward to fill the vacancy caused
by the resignation of William Boyle.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Snaubel, Kurtz,
Schneider, Miller, St. James, Markey,
Manwaring, Sherk, Goodyear, Blaich,
Abbott, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—rig4.

Nays—none.

Moved by Ald. Fischer, that the mat-
ter of closing alley in Olivia B. Hall's
second subdivision be reconsidered.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Snaubel, Kurtz,
Schneider, Miller, St. James, Markey,
Manwaring, Sherk, Goodyear, Blaich,
! Abbott, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—r14.

Nays—none.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring, that the
petition of Arthur M. Smith et al, rela-
tive to closing a certain alley in Olivia
B. Hall's second subdivision be referred
to the street committee. Adopted.

The matter of condemnation proceed-
ings referred to the city attorney and
park commissioners to be reported back
to council as soon as convenient.

On motion the*ouncil adjourned.

ROSS GRANGER,
Clerk.




